January 2024. As part of normal balance sheet reconciliation processes following the acquisition
management noted that the company had £294,002 debits relating to VAT on its balance sheet brought
forward from the start of the financial year. Since the company is not in a position to reclaim VAT these debits
should therefore have been written off to the profit and loss account in prior periods.

Of these debit balances it was identified that £191,140 related to the financial year ended 30 September 2022
or earlier and a further £102,862 related to the year ended 30 September 2023. The balances were mainly in
other debtors with a smaller amount reducing social security and other taxes within creditors due less than
one year. The balances were therefore reversed out into profit and loss reserves in the period that they
related to. If the correct treatment had been followed at the time there would have been no effect on
corporation tax payable. The error did not affect cash.

Since the error is material to the accounts the following amendments have been made to the comparatives in
the current year financial statements:

 As restated As previously
reported

Change

 £ £ £

Statement of comprehensive income:

Other operating expenses (7,100,455) (6,997,593) 102,862

Statement of financial position:

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 15,827,274 16,080,192 (252,918)

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year

(16,190,043) (16,148,959) (41,084)

Statement of changes in equity:

Balances as at 1 September 2022

Profit and loss reserve 4,025,510 4,216,650 191,140

17 Called up share capital  As at
31 Aug 2024

No.

As at
31 Aug 2024

£

 As at
30 Sep 2023

No.

As at
30 Sep 2023

£

 Issued, called up and fully paid

 Ordinary shares of £1 each 1 1  1 1

   18 Reserves

 Profit and loss account - This reserve records retained earnings and accumulated losses.

   19 Analysis of changes in net debt

  At 1 Oct 2023 Cash flows Transfer to a
related party

At 31 Aug
2024

 Cash at bank and in hand 2,784,534 (2,090,312) - 694,222

 Debt due within one year (300,000) 125,000 175,000 -

 Debt due after one year (575,000) - 575,000 -

  1,909,534 (1,965,312) 750,000 694,222

Docusign Envelope ID: 098325AB-AF99-423C-BC9C-FCB67DA40A4D

MET FILM SCHOOL LIMITED

 26

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 OCTOBER 2023 TO 31 AUGUST 2024

   20 Related party transactions

 No transactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be disclosed under Financial
Reporting Standard 102.

   21 Parent, controlling, and ultimate related party

 On 26 January 2024 the entire share capital of Met Media Limited, the former head of the group, was bought
by BIMM Group Limited. The ultimate parent of BIMM Group Limited is Murphy Topco Limited and thus